PRODUCTS

MODEL 14

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

INCLUDES:
BASIC MODEL 14 LOADER

B258 - 48" MATERIAL BUCKET

B259 - 38" MATERIAL BUCKET

B260 - 36" TINE BUCKET

B275 - 36" PLATE ADAPTER (FOR B260)

042 - LIFT CYLINDER, 12" DIA.
043 - TILT CYLINDER, 12" DIA.
044 - LIFT CYLINDER, 2" DIA.
045 - TILT CYLINDER, 2" DIA.

ARPS DIVISION OF CHROMALLOY

ARPS
Farm 14 578




To the Purchaser:

This manual provides recommended opera-
ting techniques to help you obtain effi-
cient and dependable use from your new
"Johnson Work Horse" Loader. It also
contains information on Safety, Assembly
of the Loader, Counter-Balance Weighting,
Maintenance, and Attachments,

Read this manual carefully before opera=
ting your loader and keep it handy for
future reference.

This Safety Alert Symbol identifies
important safety messages in this
manuale When yousee this symbol, be alert

—

to the possibility of injury and care=-
fully read the message that follows it,

Right hand (RH) and 1left hand (LH) ref-
erences are determined by standing at
the rear of the tractor, facing the
direction of forward travel.

When in need of parts or service see
your authorized loader dealexr. He has
trained servicemen, proper tools, and
replacement parts to assure satisfactory
equipment operation. For prompt, effi-
cient service give your dealexr both the
tractor and loader serial numbers,

Loader Serial Date

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Improper use of the tractor and
loader can result in injury. To
reduce this possibility, give complete
and undivided attention to the job at
hand and follow all safety precautions,

KNOW YOUR CONTROLS! Read this manual
and the manual supplied with the tractor
thoroughly to aquaint yourself with the
controls,

NEVER operate the loader without the
minimum recommended rear ballasts See
Tractor Preparation, Page 2.

NEVER operate the loader without ad=
justing the tractor rear wheels: to the
widest recommended setting to increase
side=tip stability, See Tractor Prepa=-
ration, Page 2,

DO NOT allow children to operate the
tractor or loader. Do not allow adults
to operate the equipment without proper
instruction,

ALWAYS wear snug fitting and belted
clothing when operating the tractor and
loader. Loose jackets, shirts, sleeves,
or other loose clothing should not be
worn because of the danger of it catch=
ing in moving parts or in the controls,

DO NOT allow anyone other than the
operator on the tractor when it is in
operation,

AINAYS be sure the area is clear of
people, pets, and debris before opera=
ting the tractor and loader,

CARRY the bucket low at all times
except when loading or unloadinge

NEVER use the loader as a battering
Yame

DRIVE the tractor at a slow ground
speed when operating the loader over
rough terrain, especially when operating
at, or near, maximum 1lift height.

ALWAYS remain at the controls when
operating the loader., Lower the bucket
to the ground when it is unattendeds

TAKE extra precautions when working
in areas where wheel clearance or 1lift
clearance is limited., Drive slowly
through narrow gates and doorways,

CHECK hydraulic system before each
uses Escaping hydraulic fluid, undex
pressure, can have sufficient force to
penetrate the sgkin and cause serious
injurye

PREVENT accidental operation of the
tractor or loader. Always lower the
loader to the ground, stop the tractorx
engine and remove the ignition key, when
dismounting from the tractor, or before
making adjustments to the tractor oz
loader,




caletly Precautlions = contlinued

ALWAYS maintain the tractorand loader
properlys. Check all fasteners, guards,
hoses, and other parts frequently,
Built-in safety features are effective
only if maintained.

READ and follow the instructions shown
on the decals attached to the loader.

A\ CAUTION

Add recommended wheel
ballast or rear weight for
stability.

Move wheels to widest
recommended settings to
increase stability.

Move and turn tractor at
low speeds.

In transport carry the
working unit low.

Lower loader arms when
parked.

Before servicing or
adjusting equipment:
a. Lower working unit
to the ground.
b. Shut off engine.
c. Ifloader mustbein
a raised position,
block loader
securely to prevent

dropping.

Relieve hydraulic
pressure before
disconnecting oil lines.

Observe safety
recommendations in
loader operator’s manual.

9360

' Ballast can be

Operation:

TRACTOR PREPARATION -

or ballast must be
added to the rear of the tractor
for safe loader operation. The added
counter-weight or ballast will counter-
balance the loader providing stable
loader operation.

: Counter-weight

Minimum effective counter-balance weight
to be added - 500 pounds.

added by mounting rear
wheel weights, filling the rear tirec
with fluid, adding a ballast box or a
rear ilmplement of sufficient weight, ox
a combination of these methods.

A The tractor rear wheels must be ad-
justed to the widest recommended
setting for safe loader operation. The
additional width in the wheel settings
will greatly increase the side-tip stabi-
lity of the tractor,

For best loader operation, inflate tires
to the maximum operating pressure as
recommended in the tractor manual.

PRESTART INSPECTION -

Be sure that the loader has been cor-
rectly installed, proper ballast added,
rear wheels adjusted, and all bolts
tightened prior to using the loader.
See loader Assembly instructions and
Tractor Preparation,

Refer to the tractor Operator's Manual
and follow all tractor safety and opera-
tion instructions,

Read this loader manual carefully and
follow all safety precautions and opera-
ting instructions,

KNOW YOUR CONTROLS o « o

LOADER CONTROLS

The hydraulic control valve 1is mounted
on the loader upright, The control
levers are close together so that both
levers may be operated simultaneously
with one hande This permits the operator

Page 2




Operation - continued

to control the loader with one hand
while operating the tractor with the
other hande.

IMPORTANT

DO NOT OPERATE LOADER

UNLESS HYDRAULIC PUMP
IS RUNNING.

The IH lever controls the liftinge.
Moving the lever rearward vraises the
boom, while moving the lever <foxward

lowers the boom. The lever returns to
NEUTRAL position when released.

To set the lift control into the FLOAT
position, move the LH lever to the ex-
treme forward position., This allows the

or follow the contour
The lever must be man-
NEUTRAL from the

bucket to FLOAT
of the ground.
ually returned to
FLOAT positione

The RH lever controls the buckete. Move
the lever forward to dump the bucket and
move the lever rearward to retract the
buckete The lever returns to NEUTRAL
position when released,

IMPORTANT =~ Do not operate the loader
unless the tractor engine 1is running,.
If the tractor engine is stopped with
the loader raised, start the engine be-
fore lowering the loader, If the loader
is lowered without the hydraulic pump
operating the hydraulic oil lines will
fill with ailr, causing jerky loader
operation, and oil will be forced out of
the breather on the hydraulic reservoir,

Before operating the loader in cold
weather, start the engine and operate
the loader control levers several times
to warm the hydraulic oil, This will
help to assure smooth loader operation,

OPERATING PROCEDURES -

The following illustrations offer sug-

gested operating techniques for your
consideratione
CAUTION - Operate the loader only

when sitting on the tractor seat;
never while standing beside the loader.
Before operating the loader, be sure no
one is standing near 1it,

””””

'ASTAND!
4 CLEAR! /

lllllllll
FILLING THE BUCKET =-

Approach and enter the pile with a level
bucket,

Ease both levers back to 1lift and roll

back the buckete.

The 1ift and roll back of the bucket
will increase efficiency because « «

Page 3




Operation - continued

e« o« ¢« & level bucket throughout the lift-
cycle resists bucket 1lift and increases
breakaway effort,

NOTE - Do not be concerned if the bucket
is not completely filled during each
passe Maximum productivity 1is deter=
mined by the amount of material loaded
in a given period of time, Time is lost
if two or more attempts are made to fill
the bucket on each pass,

CARRYING THE LOAD -

Position the bucket just below the level
of the tractor hood, for maximum stabi-
1lity and visibility, whether the bucket
i1s loaded or emptys

When transporting the load, keep the
bucket as low as possible to in-
crease side-tip stability,

LIFTING THE LOAD =

When 1lifting the load, keep the bucket
positioned so as to avoid spillage,

Y

NOTE = Do not attempt to 1lift bucket
loads in excess of the loader capacitye

Remember that the loader lift and break-
away  capacities diminish rapidly as
loading height is increased,

DUMPING THE BUCKET -

A When operating the loader on a hill
or slope, keep the bucket as low as
possible, Thig keeps the bucket center
of gravity as low as possible. This will
give you maximum  tractor stability,

Lift the bucket high enough to clear the
side of the vehicle, Move the tractor
in as close to the side of the vehicle
as possible, then dump the bucket,




Operation - continued

When it is necessary to 1lift a load

to a high position and them lower
it to another position before dumping,
be sure to operate the 1lift lever with a
slow, steady motion, Move the LH lever
forward to ease the load down slowly, to
the desired position in a safe, con-
trolled manner,

LOWERING THE BUCKET =

After the bucket is dumped, back away
from the vehicle while lowering and
leveling the bucket,

PUSH TO LOWER

PULLTO
LEVEL

OPERATING WITH FLOAT CONTROL =

During hard surface operation, keep the
bucket level and put the 1lift lever in
the float position to permit the bucket
to float on the contour of the woxrking
surface, If hydraulic down pressure 1s
exerted on the bucketit will wear faster
than normal,

The float position will also prevent the
mixing of surface material with stock-
pile material, The float position will
reduce the chance of surface gouging
when removing snow or other material,

BACK DRAGGING =

Operate the tractor in reverse with the
bucket dragging on the ground to finish
grading, leveling, and packing.

PEELING AND SCRAPING -

Use down pressure and a slight bucket
angle to start 1long cuts. Make a short
angle cut and break out cleanlye

DOWN PRESSURE

O —

With the bucket level, start a cutat the
notch approximately two inches deep.
Hold the depth by feathering the bucket
lever to adjust the cutting lip up or
downe, When the front tires enter the
notch, adjust the lift and bucket lever
to maintain proper depth.

Make additional cuts wuntil the desired
depth is reached.

1st

2|'|d 3rd

4th Cut, etc.

ITTTITIIITT. FITIT. "FIIII IS TITIIINIINS i
SRR SRS SENNEENSRASIANONAN NS SN AN NAN

Page 5




Uperation - continued &

During peeling operations, use lift cyl-
inder down pressure and a slight bucket
angle to penetrate to the desired work-
ing depth. After reaching the desired
working depth, use only the bucket lever,
leaving the 1lift lever in either the
float or neutral positione. This allows
the operator to concentrate on control-
ling the bucket angle to maintain a
precise cut,

Leave the soil in the bucket because
dumping on each pass wastes time, Lift
and level bucket for next pass while
backing from excavation,

If the 1lift lever is used without con-
trolling the bucket angle, the bucket
will gouge and leave a series of ruts in
the surface,

BACKFILLING =

Efficient backfilling operation occurs
when the tractor pushes the maximum

amount of soil without losing speed or 5% 4 PEasi ]

traction. If the tractor slows, reduce « o o dump the bucket and apply down
the width of the cute If the tractor is pressure to lift the front wheels out of
not working at capacity, increase the the ditch. Operate the bucket lever, as
width of the cut, tractor power is applied, to move the

tractor backward,

When backfilling from a large pile,
shovel off the top of the pile, pushing
toward the excavation. Drag some soil
backward to form a work ramp of conven=
ient grade,

Approach the pile with a level bucket,
When adjusting the cut to a load that
the tractor can push, actuate the lift
and bucket levers simultaneously or
separately as required, and maintain a
level bucket,

Page 6




Maintenance:

Before adjusting or servicing the
loader, lower the Dbucket to the
ground, shut off tractor engine, set
parking brake, and remove ignition key.

If the loader must be in -a raised

position, for any reason, be sure
to block the loader securely to prevent
it from droppinge.

IMPORTANT = Do not operate the loader
unless the tractor engine 1is runninge
If the tractor engine is stopped with
the loader raised, start the engine be=-
fore lowering the loader. If the loader
is lowered without +the hydraulic pump
operating the hydraulic oil lines will
fill with air, causing jerky loader
operation, and oil will be forced out of
the breather on the hydraulic reservoir.

MOUNTING HARDWARE -

For maximum life and optimum performance,
check the loader mounting bolts after
every eight hours of operation. Through
constant operation, bolts can loosen
causing excessive strain and wear and
premature failure of loader or tractor
parts.s KEEP BOLTS TIGHT.

All pins are replaceable and should be
replaced if the fit becomes noticeably
loose, However, if one of a palr seems
to be wearing more rapidly than the
other, check to be sure it is receiving
proper lubrication,

LUBRICATION =

The loader is lubricated through eight
grease fittings located as follows:

Four fittings - one at each pivot end of
the boom.

Two fittings - one at each rod end pivot
of the 1lift cylinder.

Two fittings - one at each rod end pivot
of the bucket cylinder.

Lubricate daily, or after every eight
hours of operation. Use SAE multi-purpose
type grease, Use a sufficient amount of
new grease to force out the old grease
and dirte. If grease fails to go through
at any point, determine the cause and
correct the condition at once. Thorough
lubrication is very important to the
life of the loader.

Lubricate all other pivot points or
linkages with oil.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM =

IMPORTANT - When servicing the hydraulic
system, wipe away all oil and dirt be-
fore removing plugs, filler caps, Or
parts needing service, Dirt in a hydrau=-
lic system is one of the main causes of
pump and valve failure. Thoroughly clean
all parts before reassembly.

Check all hoses, tube lines, and connec=
tions daily for leaks.

CAUTION ~ Escaping fluid, under
pressure, can have sufficient force
to penetrate the skin and cause serious
injury. Fluid escaping from a very small
hole can be almost invisible, Use a
piece of cardboard or wood = not your
hands- to search for suspected leakse If
injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor
at once, Serious infection or reaction
can develop if proper medical treatment
is not administered immediately,

Before disconnecting lines be sure to
relieve all pressure, by actuating the
loader control levers with the bucket on
the grounde. Before applying pressure to
the system, be sure all connections are
tight and that lines, pipes, and hoses
are not damaged.

CHANGING HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR OIL AND

CLEANING THE OIL STRAINER =

[

D = Reservoir
E = Breather

A = Low Pressure Hose
B - Fitting
C =« Screen Strainer

Page 7




Maintenance - continued

After the first two hours of operation,
and every 200 hours thereafter, remove
low pressure hose (A), fittings (B), and
screen strainer (C) from reservoir (D).

Drail oil from reservoir and discard.

Flush reservoir and clean screens Re=
assemble screen, fittings, and hose. Re=
move breather (E), and fill reservoir
with:

SAE 10WA0 engine oil with API SD clas-
sification in northern climates.

SAE 40W engine 0oil with API SD classi-
fication in southern climates.

0il level should be approximately four
inches below breather hole in reservoir,
with all cylinders retracted (loader and
bucket in lowered position). The hy-
draulic reservoir capacity is approxi=
mately five U.S. quarts,

CHECKING HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR OIL LEVEL =

Once a month or every 50 hours of opera-
tion, check the hydraulic reservoir (D)
oil level,

Remove breather (E) on top of reservoir
(D) to check oil level., 0il level should
be approximately four inches below the
breather hole in the reservoir, with all
cylinders retracted (loader and bucket
in lowered position)e.

LOADER CONTROL VALVE AND PUMP -

Special tools are required to service the
control valve and pumps If trouble in-
dicates valve or pump failure, do not at=
tempt repairse Ask your loader dealer to
inspect and service the hydraulic system,

Loader Storage:

To prevent contamination of the loader
hydraulic system, install dust caps on
all hose ends that have been disassem-
bled and all valve or reservoir ports
where hoses have been removed,

Clean the exterior of the wunit removing
all mud, dirt, grease, and other foreign
material, To prevent rust, touch up
painted surfaces that have been chipped
or scratched,

Coat the exposed cylinder piston rods of
all hydraulic cylinders with grease or
corrosion preventive,

If possible, store the loader in a dry,
protected place, If it is necessary to
store the loader outside, cover it with
waterproof, protective material,

Trouble Shooting:

Problem: Loader will not 1lift load.

Probable Causes:

l. Hydraulichoses assembled incorrectly,
Check hydraulic assembly.

2. Hydraulic o0il level low, Check res-
ervoir and fill to proper level,

3. Pump not running. Check pump drive
for missing key, coupling chain, etc.

4., Low tractor RPM, Increase engine speed.
5. Bucket may be over-loaded.

6« Obstructions or leaks 1in hydraulic
oll lines or hoses. Check for obstruc-
tions in lines or hoses and tighten all
connectionse

7« Improper hydraulic fluid, see Hydrau-
lic System Maintenance for proper oil,

8¢ Hydraulic pump, valve, or cylinders
need servicing. See your loader dealer.

Problem: Load drops or settles,

Probable Causes:

le External leaks = check all connec-
tions, hoses, valve, and cylinderse,
Tighten connections and replace hoses as
necessaryes

2e Internal leaks - if o0il is not visi-

bly leaking, there is probably internal
leakage in the valve or cylinders. GSee
your loader dealer for service.

3¢ Improper hydraulic fluid, see Hydrau-
lic System Maintenance for proper oile

Problem: Loader chatters when raisinge
Probable Causes:

l. Hydraulic oil level low, Check re-
servoir and fill to correct level. .

2e Obstruction in pump suction hosee
Check hose for kinks or obstructionse

3, Clogged breather, Check breather or
top of reservoir and clean if necessarye

Page 8




Irouble Shooting - continued

Erublem: Excessive wear on ijot pins Problem: Broken welds.
and bush in:g__.

Probable Causes:

Probable Causes: 1. Loose mounting bolts. Tighten all

1. Insufficient 1lubrication. Daily or mounting bolts.
every eight hours, lubricate all grease

fittings and pivot points., 2. Abusing loader - over-loading, use

equipment according to specifications.
2. Broken welds - reweld.

=

service notes:

Page 9




e

W=

- Lift Cylinder Rod End
Lift Cylinder Base End
Tilt Cylinder Base End
Tilt Cylinder Rod End

LIFT FRAME - PARTS LIST

[ndex Description Part No.
1 Lift Frame, Model l4....... 605155
2 BH 01l Line, Long.:ieceeeess:=10550
2 LH 0il Line, Long

(not ShowWn)..oeeceesoessseseal0552
3 RH 011 Liné, Short..cssssse:10551
3 LH 0il Line, Short
(not ShoWn) ssvivsven s ++10553- -
4 Tilt Cylinder, 1-1/2 Did.esess 043
4 Tilt Cylinder: 2™ Dia.sssesias 045
5 Street Elbow, 1/4 NPT x 900..7813
6 Adapter Union, 1/4 NPT
MxEisesisre vmennnennaessys il iD3
7 HElT Pin CLip, #3«swmsnivene«8618
8 Pin, 1/2 x 2-3/4 Long......605088
9 Pin, 1/2 x 2-3/4 Short.....604283
st el ndinrey
10 Universal Pipe Clamp, 12"

TR UL = T R ¢« - . 0605092

Index Descriptiun

Part Hoz

11
12
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Page 10

Pipe Nipple, 1/4 NPT x 17"...7800
Lift Cylinder, 1-1/2 Dide.....042

Lift Cylinder, 2" Didesssvevas 044
Adapter Union, 1/4 NPT
¥ X Picisnwsssninssnven s 11122

Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 M
X Li4 M = 13=102:ieinioninsad0B855
Indicator Tub€.eieesvsssses605050
Level Bodecssesnsanssnnsvre0052LH
Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 M
X L™ snvrwnnunviwerees snvees LOBID
Grease Fitting,
Shallow Drive.icicesives i 14516
Mach. Screw, 1/4 NC x 1-1/2

Ve enebl3
Nut, 1/4 NC Hex

CEEEE—— . .. . . . 7401




042 LIFT CYLINDER, 112" DIA. = PARTS LIST

Index Description Part No.
1 CYlinder TUbEa--.-----.---oa---n.o-o.pa-a-------qrofin-r-------------.QDllOO
2 Pi Et{jn Rodf & 8 & & 2 9 8 & & b BB @ & 8 & 2 & B B 8 B & O &8 " B B0 BB & % & 8 8 F 0 B0 F 8BS B E B BEF R R '90]—106
3 Pi s‘tDn- & 8 @ 8 & & & % B % & & B B & @ & % & 8 & & 3 & & 2 8 8 0B &R S8 BPR a8 & & & % 8% F 8 "8 BFP S 0S8 @ e B S E B '901051
4 Head' 9 & 9 B B 8 & 8 & 8 50 E RS SERE e N R T EEEE ENRE B BB BB BN R BN BN R BN R RN B B BN BN R B " 8 @ l..golo?6

5 Lock Nut, 3/4 NFessessesssssenssnnssasonavssvesssnsassssssassciosasnnnssneslOl
*6 0-Ring, ARP-113, 9/16 x 3/4 (ROd)eesssssscscscasccasnnessonasecsnsssanall/il
*7 0-Ring, ARP-218, 1-1/4 X 1=1/2..iccceececccssnscsscsassrensscosassnnseasall742
*8 Back-Up Ring, Parbak T [ ey I ot il - 11,3
*Q 0-Ring, ARP-216, 1-1/8 X 1=3/8¢eeecccsscnnsscscsssccccccscccccncsansaaall/40
*10 Leather Washer, P 7 NP A LPoy . =t~ o S g e s i 1
x]11 Retaining Ring, N5000=150.cceessssesescesssscscssscssacanssscsssensscsssl3398
%12 0il Seal, CR 110BlecsscsvscssssscsossesssscsscsssscssnascansnnsncsscesssllO04
13 Grease Fitting, 3/16 Driveeeesescscecssescsosscsossasssosssnsascnsasesslddl/

*NOTE - All parts marked with an asterisk (*) are available as one complete
cylinder repair packing kit, part number 901115.

043 TILT CYLINDER, 12" DIA.- PARTS LIST

Index Description Part No.

Cylinder Tub€eceacsssssscsssssscasscossssosessocsrecassascnssccnscccnseed0l1l0
PE b on: RO . i oite s o ot e &8 00 86 R e s DL L B
7 g o e T T T I T I T T Iommans. v 5 16 1 1 §
Headciloctt----ouvana------.-.-------i---.ritoatt-onioiiao------------901052
Lock Hut, 34 NB e vesesasissividisdevisvissisnssvsarisvissnssgisnies 1019
O=Ring; ARP=113, 9/16"% 3/% (Rod) cuvssssissnssrrssssuverrssvavinesveocsslide]
*7 D=Ring, ARP=218, 1=¥/8 % TA/2. seusssnevanicasissnsasiisssnisssnesseiccab it
*8 Back«Up Ring, Parbak BeZ2lBissessssssssissorcnesenssinivssvivessvessossetdiiln
*Q O=Ring, ARP=214., T 5 1al/ . cennansenpnnsasnniorisisssbibissnssistnasndd 139
%10 Leathey WasHer, 6246518 ceesssassoecessnessosssesssssssssssonesssosssssllond
*]11 REtaining Ring, NSDOD-lBOGI-lltililllillii]lili'liil-uiliilili-lliini-i13398
*12 D1l Seal, CR 9900ussvssnssnssseispsisssiesunsssrioeasitahiosianietaseilt0B
13 Grease Pltting, 3/16 Driveisisessiecssssiseesnvidodeitosaas it cseesttdol?

&*ﬂ-blﬂluld

*NOTE - All parts marked with an asterisk (#) are available as one complete
cylinder repair packing kit, part number 901105.

Page 11




044 LIFT CYLINDER, 2” DIA.— PARTS LIST

Description Part No.

*14
15

Cylinder Tub@.ceeeieieseserecossssosossnsascsacscnasscasancsnsssnsosesed04245
Fi eton Bode e e e i s s s e imsis i @vsswsd sl s esswese 325
Pl abntie s o s v i A S R RS R e AR e SR s e TR s SRR R s OO I3,
Baade s s ki biniinis-ib i iieas it snininiis s d i shenSrass a2y
Botle HOE. 17 HE ) pememe sttt dommm e ammsmaian s s shaamse anas matasse b haamsme | T2
Snap Ring, NSOOO-206.svesenssnnsansasasassesssanssennssasesseseseseeses sl o
Back-Up Ring, 8-224.ceesesscssctcssssccsacsscscsssssssssnssscssnssonesesllBO7
R iy BERw My Lol R e woneihmssse e o s e AR SR RN s sty e e T
GoRing,; KRP=216, I=E/B % la3/Biciswaverisassivnesssessswisscedsseveswnll TH0
Fedther Waghdy, G861 vosonsvmpiws s nsi s eodsi vl es i s el ruvsrveseses s 11805
011 Serly CR 1130 snvraian desse i s ssues s @issvessiisssmsnyiss el 1505
O=REing, ARP=210. 3/4 x IY (Red)sssvesasvensnisunassoiseianin s ivivsesell 133
Back=Up Ring; 8=320icvissnvevnisssssnvivebonnsssssrivivnsverwvsuseninsllB0B
OuRing, ARP=320, l«S/B8 % M ssiciiissrrissiasiinisnssssvasvisanesisies»llT69
Grease PItting, 3/16 Drlve.ccassssesnsannsnsssnnnsnnnssssanensensossissdldIll

*NOTE - All parts marked with an asterisk (*) are available as one complete

cylinder repair packing kit, part number 904260,

1 12 :Z-—\\\‘ 1Eiﬂ\‘9

el o () () @ e

?g | @0 D

10 6

045 TILT CYLINDER, 2” DIA.- PARTS LIST

Description Part No.

Cylinder Tub'e.l-"'I.IIIGI-II.IIIIQII.II.I‘Q‘IIIllili-lirl-.r-"-q""fﬁ-igo4255
piston RDd!f"ll"l'l'I'iI'lI--II.‘lIl‘I'Il.llllIIIIl.'l.l.l".llll'll...ll..“lli904261

PiStﬁn.---'--n'--nnni-qicna.q--.-.-..a-cot--4--tt---;----------------.904231
Head...................---..........--................................904232
LﬂCk Nut, l" NF--a--nnittnqctqn:-nnintnnu---------n---A-tttionatisa.----??lz
Snap Rifg,; HO0D0=20B8ss: vverssvissoveissadsisiessdvimismiies s sv il 3405
Back=Up Rihg; 8=22&isssisssssrsivivsssnsisseennisnesnsvesensndoseaes veeel 1807
O=Ring; ARP<Z24. la3/4 % 2Visiswisusiesisisinnenssssvismevisisvswenss eallyas
O<Ring; ARP<216, lal/8 2 la3/Biiiissisisassniscnssnrnsdssasnsninionsenall 40
Leathey Wasghery, B246=2Liiseesndeeieinssbmemhsbines s s ssmetdnesas-sallo0s
(1] Senk. BRLIISisinnatisiinissmimsaianitssmimbminetnmsnssnmsismmsia o0
O=Ring, ARP-210, 3/4 x 1" (Rod)ssessssenssssssnsnsssnseessssseenesssnssll o3
Back-Up Ring, 8=326.ccecscescscsessscossssssssocssssossssssssenssscscssssll808
R, JPRedEG, 1578 B B umenmmrenmswsms s smmesm s s vl 5
Gradie FIAinity: 2715 DEIVE seenes v wew v vaye 6o e ee v s en e syasssweelai gl

All parts marked with an asterisk (*) are available as one complete
cylinder repair packing kit, part number 904260,

Page 12




CESSNA VALVE = PARTS BREAKDOWN

Index Description Part No. Qty. Required
A SPDDl Cap, ShDrtn-------------o-.u--u---.n-tuil-l. 10392 1
B SpUDl Cap, LONGesssssasssnssisnstnstnnsnnsessssssees 10393 1
C SP00L. BOTEN G560 50558 20000 605 E00m i 80 SN SRR 10220 1
D Spﬂﬂl SCreW,; Detelibesnwansnomsmwneswssseserssesess 10221 1
E Detent Kit, Float.-.-............................. 10222 i/
F Load Check Kit--n-------ita-t---------u----------' 102235 i
G PDppEt, Relief Valve,sseewswssvseanmnes s sesecennece 10224 L
B OsBING B teesisninmans s iiisceisiessissitsesie - BOMOTS 1
NOTE - Parts not indexed are not available as repair parts.

2 3 115678

CESSNA PUMP - PARTS BREAKDOWN

[ndex Description Part No. Qtye Required
Cessna Pump Complete, clockwise rotationNesseececcss 10368
Cessna Pump Complete, counter-clockwise rotation.. 605374
1 Bﬂlt, 1/4 NF x 2—1/4, SRE Disssssmnesnmeveessesyes 10336 -
2 Rear Hﬂusing...----..-.-.--..-.--.-.-..-...--..... k¥ 1
3 Dowel Piﬂ-.--;-.-t--.-.o------.----..-a-r---.----. 10335 2
4  Shaft/Gear Assembly, 7/16 Diameter Shafteececesess. 10333 1
5 Diaphragm-..--...;-...................-...-....... * ik
6 Bgck Up GESkEtun-1tn------l---p----..---.atntcnna- * 1
7 Protector GaSkEtiiillIlil!tiliiiltirriill.i!'-ll!i * 1.
8 Molded V Seal-li01-iil-li|itl.-liil.-iili.tlliiiii * 1
9 Front HDUSing---..-.-.--a-n----...-----.-.--«---.- * %k 1
10  Shaft Seal (only), 7/16 Diameter Shafteeescecscess *10337 1
Ld Idler Gear.-....-...--..----.-........-....-.-...._ 10332 1
12 Spring-.----....-..---.-..¢.--..-..-..---.-.---... * 2
13 Steel Balln;-.-----cli-‘.a--.------cuun:c.----i-.t * 2
14 KBY, 1/8 Square X 3/#.-....'1tlﬂiliiit!!il-.li!ili 604961 1
* Parts marked with asterisk (*) available as
8. complets pump repai? Klleeesessicssssesosssseses 10369
sk

Not available as separate repair part, order complete pump,.

Page 13




Optional Buckets:

B260 - 36" TINE BUCKET:

Index Descriptiun Part No.
1 36" Tine Bucket.eeeseesesssB260
2 TinE'.'"'"".Ii'ill-'lllﬁoslzl
3 Nut, 1{2 NCII'I‘I‘II.‘.'I.‘-I?SOI
4 Lockwasher, 1/2..ceeeseeese.8101

B275 - 36" PLATE ADAPTER FOR B260:

Index Description Part No.

36" Dirt Plat€...evevecesecssB275
Tie Strapsscesssscsssees 605389
Bolt, 3/8 NE £ 1" cwnvenseeeb84h
HUE, 378 RCuwssnvomvnmiwnessdbil
Lockwasher, 3/8..c0000000...8079

\O 00~ Oy n

B259 - 38" MATERIAL BUCKET:

B258 - 48" MATERIAL BUCKET:

Page 14




Limited WARRANTY — 90 Day

ARPS DIVISION OF CHROMALLOY WARRANTS EACH NEW PRODUCT TO BE FREE
OF DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF DELIVERY TO THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASER OR DATE OF FIRST
RENTAL.

LIMITATIONS:

] .

Obligation under this warranty is limited to repair or replacement of parts
which ARPS determines to be defective.

This warranty does not apply to components or other trade accessories not
manufactured by ARPS. Customer shall rely solely on the existing warranty, if
any, of the respective manufacturers thereof.

Products which have been operated improperly, subjected to abuse,
negligence, accident, or upon which unauthorized repairs or alterations have
been made, are not covered by warranty. It does not cover depreciation or
damage caused by normal wear.

ARPS is not liable tor warranty or service transportation expenses incurred bet-
ween the customer and dealer.

Parts may not be returned to ARPS without authorization. Warranty shipping
charges between the dealer and ARPS, will be paid by ARPS, if authorization
has been given to the dealer.

Form AWAR-674 must be received by ARPS within 30 days of the date of repair
to be considered for warranty,

This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, and there
are no warranties of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose; in no
event will ARPS be liable for consequential or special damages.

In keeping with ARPS' policy of constant improvement, we reserve the right to
change our specifications or design at any time.

ARPS DIVISION OF CHHDMALLOY

NEW HOLsTEIN Wl AL
PHONE 414/898-4291




JUANSUN WURK HURSE LOUADER

SUPPLEMENT MANUAL TO MODEL 14 LOADER GENERAL INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Fits: Bolens 1050, 1053, 1054, 1220, 1225, 1253, 1254, 1256,
1257, 1453, 1556, 1656, H14, Gl4 (Medium Frame)

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR: B185 MODEL 14 LOADER

Refer to the Model 14 General Instruc-
tion Manual for Safety Precautions, Op-
eration, and Service Information.

ASSEMBLY :

l, Remove
side frame.

side cowling covering tractor

2. Remove battery.,
3. Remove muffler,

4. Fig 1, using a hacksaw or tubing cut-
ter tool remove approximately two inches
from muffler extension pipe. This will
allow muffler to be moved closer to the
engine and will eliminate interference
between the loader 1lift frame and the
muffler,

TRACTOR. N
U-BOLE >
ASSEMBLY —=

HANGER :iggf
y- B'RACKET-_ : TRACTOR
| 4605336) BOLT
YTRACTORF.ORON;COX
Page 1

Fovym BRIBS14 1177

B288 Ballast Box

5. Fig 2, remove muffler front hanger
bracket and replace it with hanger brac-
ket (605336), using the same mount loca-
tion and tractor hardware,

6, Install muffler in a
tion, as shown in Fig 2, using
U=bolt assemblies,

downward posi-
tractor

7. Brake Installation, Page 4 and Fig 2:

On hydrostatic tractors only - remove
tractor foot controlled brake arm assem-
bly and replace tractor brake arm with
brake arm (5), supplied with the loader.
Assemble in reverse order of disassembly,

8. Belt Installation,
A. Fig 3,

Page 3 and Fig 3:

remove tractor belt guard
and replace tractor bolts with two
3/8 NC x 3/4 bolts (6829) supplied
with loader (tractor belt guard is
not required when tractor is equipped
with loader).

B. Page 3, remove tractor drive belts
from engine pulleye.

Ce Page 3, remove tractor PTO belt
guard and replace the second PTO belt
{from engine) with a 4L310 V-belt,
supplied with loader. Replace trac-
tor drive belts and PTO bkelft guard.

ENGINE PULLEY

TRACTOR
BELT GUARD

6829-BOLT
K@’ﬁt -~

<




Assembly - continued

9. Upright Installation, Page 4:

Do not +tighten any mount bolts until
loader 1lift frame is installed.

A. All Tractors:

l. Attach RH and LH rear mounts (6)
to RH and LH uprights (1 and 2) using
four 3/8 NC x 1-1/4 bolts, nuts,
logkwashers, and washers (12, 17, 20,
22 )a

2. Attach rear mounts (6) to tractor
axle using two 5/8 NC x 1-1/2 bolts,
nuts, and lockwashers (9, 13, 15).

B. Gear Type Tractors only:

3. Attach RH upright to tractor frame
using tractor bolt, nut, lockwasher,
and one 3/8 washer (20)., Attach LH
upright to tractor frame (hole D) re-
placing tractor bolt with one 3/8 NC
x 3" bolt and adding one 3/8 washer
(1l 20).

4. Attach both wuprights to tractor
side pads using two spacers (7, holes
A and C), four 5/16 NC x 1=1/4 bolts,
nuts, and lockwashers (14, 18, 21).

NOTE = On tractors equipped with old
style mower, with bolt on hanger
brackets, use spacers (3) in place of
spacers (7).

Ce Hydrostatic Tractors only:

3. Attach RH upright to tractor frame
using tractor bolt, nut, lockwasher,
and one 3/8 washer (20). Attach LH
upright to tractor frame (hole E) re-
placing tractor bolt with one 3/8 NC
x 3" bolt and adding one 3/8 washer
(31, 20).

4. Attach both wuprights to tractor
side pads using two spacers (7, holes
B and C), four 5/16 NC x 1-1/4 bolts,
nuts, and lockwashers (14, 18, 21).

NOTE - On tractors equipped with old
style mower, with bolt on hanger
brackets, use spacers (3) in place of
spacers (7).

10. Tie Bar Installation, Page 4:

Install tie bar (4) between uprights
using four 1/2 NC nuts, lockwashers, and
two 1/2 washers (16, 19, 23).

11, Belt and Belt Guard Installation,
Page 4:

A. After the lift frame has been in-
stalled and all mount bolts tightened
install and align V-belt which was
put on the engine pulley earliex
(step 8).

IMPORTANT - Do not run tractor engine
with pump drive belt installed until
the loader has been completely mount-
ed and the reservoir has been filled
with hydraulic oil. Running the pump
without o0il will cause serious damage
to the pump,

B. Install belt guard (8) to pump
mount using two 3/8 NC nuts, washers,
and lockwashers (17, 20, 22).

12, Lift Frame Installation, referring
to Model 14 General Instruction Manual,
Page 4, install 1ift frame (1) and both
1-1/2 diameter (042) lift cylinders (12)
to loader uprights using two long pins
(8), two short pins (9) and four #3 hair
pin clips (7). Install four grease fit-
tings (18) into 1lift frame bearings.

Tighten all mount bolts at this time.

13, Hydraulic Hook-Up:

NOTE - When installing hoses and fit-
tings, ALWAYS use thread sealant in per-
manent connections. Do NOT use sealant
in union ends of adapters. Do NOT over-
tighten fittings or adapter swivels,
they can split orexpand causing leakage.

Referring to Model 14 General Instruc-
tion Manual, Page 4:

A. Install four 1/4 NPT x 13-1/2 hy-
draulic hoses (14) as follows:

l. From lift frame oil line C to each
tilt cylinder base end.

2. From lift frame oil line D to each
tilt cylinder rod end.

B. Install four 1/4 NPT x 16" hydrau-
lic hoses (17) as follows:

le From lift frame o0il line A to each
1lift cylinder rod end.

2., From lift frame oil line B to each
lift cylinder base end.




Index Description

soelllDlyY = CONtlnued

Ce Ports are marked on valve. Install
four 1/4 x 16" one-wire hoses from
valve to frame oil lines as follows:

l. From port A to frame oil line A.
2. From port B to frame oil line B.
3. From port C to frame oil line C.,
4. From port D to frame oil line D.

D. Fill reservoir with hydraulic fluid
(four to five quarts). Refer to Model
14 General Instruction Manual for
safety Precautions, Operation, and
hydraulic fluid specifications.

14, Bucket and Level Rod Installation:

A. Referring to Model 14 General In-
struction Manual, Pages 4 and 5, in-
stall bucket +to 1lift frame and hook
up 1-1/2 diameter (043) tilt cylin-
ders to bucket using four long pins
(8) and four #3 hair pin clips (7).

B. Install level rod (16) into in-
dicator tube (15) and attach to buc-
ket as shown. With bucket flat or
floor, cut excess off level rod flush
with indicator tube.

HYDRAULIC COMPONEN1S - PARTS LIST

Part No,

Connector Link, ASA 504.aseell362
Valve, set at 1000 PSIeeeeeesl0445
LockwasheYy, 1/4eeeceeccesesseal06l
Nut, 1/4 NC HeXeseoeoooseeees 40l
Insert Adapter, 9/16-18 M

X 1/2 Hose X 90°4eesesccasssll265
6 BreatheYassiansennvannesnivel366
7 Hose Clamp..-...---..-.--.-.14120
8 Hose, 1/2 ID X 16" ceeeeees605089
B Bereun, SETYEINET . ewenses et iG8
0

1

Ul B W N

Bushing, 3/4 x 1/2 NPTeeesses7987
Insert Adapter, 1/2 NPT M
X 1/2 HDSEI]'!"""'Ililil.ll264
12  Insert Adapter, 3/8 NPT

x 1/2 Hose x QOG..........6.1126O
13  Street Elbow, 1/2 NPT X 45 .,.7918
4  Hoses, 1/2 ID % 15 s censsecesl 0807
15 LockwasheY, 3/8cecececcscaes
16 Nut, 3/8 NC HeXeeoseooss

Index Description

Part No,.

l? Pump."....'-.".--“.ii.-é.l0368
18 Street Elbow, 3/8 NPT x 90 ..7861
19 Hose; 3/8 NPT X 18"seceeneesl0890

20 Union, 9/16-18 x 3/8 NPTae...11091
21 Bolt; 1/4 NG = 2™evsiceansab 150
22 Ualve Lever-...--..-----..-60803?
23 WaEher, 3/8 Std--a-n-----o¢..8156
24  Bolt, 3/8 NC X l=l/44eececesesb857
25 Pulley, 5" Diametereessssess«l2701
a5 WBalt; $I80eviiassssaanel 2o
2 KEF, l/E Sq X 3/4|-¢l¢--ii.604961
28 SidE Link.......-..--...--..11361
28 Rivet, 3/16 % 1=1/2iiensssnsaBi27
30 Hose, 1/4 NPT X 16Meeeeeeeeel0856
31 Union, 7/16-20 x 1/4 NPTeese11090
32 Setscrew, 1/4 NC X 5/164e0eee8319
33 Decal Mount Plat€ecesessese604938

Handle Gripuiicitti.iitiili-l40?0



.TRACTEH PARTS

TRACTOR CAP ScrEwW
LW & Hex Nur

11, 20 (lractor Nut & LW)

Description Part No.

Bolt, 3/8 NC x 3"

[ e SRR Y cwmmncy mmnmme . « « 6886
Bolk, 378 HE 3 Jel/ossensrneBBn7
Nuty 578 NS HERwwen sswvese T3]
Bolt, 5/16 NC x 1-1/4viseeeseBTOE
Léckwasher; 5/ Besuwneisveussablll
Lockwasher: 1/Zeisesevsvins swBl0l
Lockwasher, 3/8cecessscsacese8075
Lockwasher, 5/16ceecescossess8071
Washer, 1/2 Stdeeeceesssssnessdl?]
Washsy, 3/8 Stdcwssnmseveevin D156
Mat; 5016 NE Hevwees swswns 1451
Nit, 3/8 NC HeXeswisascsisaas A5
Nut: 1/2 NO Hexowewevs wesusvs 501

8
MOUNTING COMPONENTS - PARTS LIST
[ndex Description Part No. Index
1 RE Ueriahbesuss e wsianeesant0B285 11
2 LH Uprightsiiasnesess ee 00 e0a605305
3 SPECET s abee se s s e 8 6 s 12
4 e HEP . em smnn s wnmemmenn wawl g DS I 13
5 Brake Afilscseenes wosrvsesssDUB320 14
B Regr MOWHE, RHe s evvduaswsns 505310 15
6 Rear Mount, LH 16
(RO showh)eeewes snsvessen 005315 17
7 large SpacersiiveiavisanssnsbD3333 18
8 Bell Guardssscios sosseeses 005325 19
9 Bolt, 5/8 NC x 2-3/4 20
(Hydrostatic only)eeeeeessees 7156 21
9 Bolt, 5/8 NC x 1-1/2 22
(e Bl uveswiernniswas sy TEES 23
MyTracrorForonicon

Pamae A



Lndex

\\.

ATTACHMENT - B288 BALLAST BOX - PARTS LIST

Description Part No.

~l U BN

B e O e 05 - 00 S i b D T B e 0 o A e R B e oo e TR ks
LB D 00 em a0 000000 0 0w i s wm  w esw  ee e e T T
TR 0w o om0 0 A A AR 0 W e i T D Y
BOLlt, 3/8 NC X 1=3/4ucsecocnssonsssonsnassascsansssssssssssnsssassssasssOS07
BELE: BiE T B I e nweesesmeaemsemmm @ s ey s pevien es ey esssmmne s gD
FECRWEEHET,. BB we e woe w46 e e 66 e s e e s e e sy e s e R e s e 12
PRk, B MO He e v e e o e e m e s s e e e S e e e e s T e s e T L

Pame H



	Back
	Cover
	Page 1
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Sup 1
	Sup 2
	Sup 3
	Sup 4
	Sup 5

